

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

State of TEXAS and State of LOUISIANA,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, MAINE,  
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA,  
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, OREGON,  
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON, AND  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

ROB BONTA  
*Attorney General  
State of California*  
MICHAEL MONGAN  
*Solicitor General*  
HELEN H. HONG  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
JAMES F. ZAHRADKA II  
*Supervising Deputy  
Attorney General*  
CHRISTOPHER PAUL  
KAILANI MEDEIROS  
*Deputy Attorneys General*  
455 Golden Gate Ave.  
Ste. 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General  
State of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*  
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ANDREA W. TRENTO  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-8016  
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

*(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interests of Amici States .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Summary of Argument .....	6
Argument.....	7
I. The Guidelines Are Not Contrary to Law. ....	7
A. The Guidelines Do Not Contravene Section 1226(c) or Section 1231(a).....	7
B. The Guidelines Are Consistent with a Longstanding Tradition of Prosecutorial Discretion. ....	11
II. The Guidelines Reflect DHS’s Reasoned Judgment Regarding Prioritization of Enforcement Resources. ....	17
A. The Guidelines Seek to Enhance Public Safety. ....	17
B. The Guidelines Promote Public Health and the Stability of Communities.....	20
Conclusion.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , No. 3:21-cv-314, 2022 WL 839672 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 22, 2022) .....	4
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022) ...	4, 8, 18
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)...	8, 10, 14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Heymann</i> , 62 N.J. 1 (1972) .....	16
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wash. 2d 129 (1994).....	16
<i>Cockerham-Ellerbee v. Town of Jonesville</i> , 176 N.C. App. 372 (2006) .....	14
<i>The Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 454 (1868).....	12
<i>Deegan v. State</i> , 711 N.W.2d 89 (Minn. 2006).....	16
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	9, 10
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020) .....	15
<i>Gananian v. Wagstaffe</i> , 199 Cal. App. 4th 1532 (2011).....	13
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Hernandez Avilez v. Garland</i> , No. 20-16142, 2022 WL 4101174 (9th Cir. Sept. 8, 2022).....	9
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Governor</i> , 732 A.2d 55 (R.I. 1999).....	16
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	12, 15
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021) ..	10

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marine Forests Soc’y v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 1 (2005) .....	16
<i>Marshall v. Ellison</i> , 132 Ill. App. 3d 732.....	14
<i>Matter of Joseph</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 799 (BIA 1999).....	9
<i>Morris v. County of Marin</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 901 (1977).....	13
<i>Murphy ex rel. County of Rensselaer v. Dwyer</i> , 101 A.D.2d 376 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984).....	13
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018) .....	8
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	10
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	8
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	15
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 174 Wash. 2d 884 (2012).....	14
<i>State v. Wheat</i> , 573 S.W.2d 126 (Mo. App. 1978) .....	14
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	8, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	9
<i>Vretenar v. Hebron</i> , 144 Wis. 655 (1988).....	14
<i>Wilcox v. Niagara of Wis. Paper Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 355 (7th Cir. 1992).....	8
 <b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const.	
art. II, § 2, cl. 1 .....	12
art. II, § 3.....	12

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 208, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....	8
6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	3
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a) .....	1
§ 1226(c).....	passim
§ 1226(e) .....	9
§ 1231(a) .....	passim
N.Y. County Law § 700(1).....	13
 <b>Regulations</b>	
8 C.F.R.	
§ 274a.12(a) .....	22
§ 274a.12(c).....	22
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
Adelman, Robert, et al., <i>Urban Crime Rates and the Changing Face of Immigration: Evidence Across Four Decades</i> , 15 J. of Ethnicity in Crim. Just. 52 (2017), <a href="https://www.immigrationresearch.org/system/files/Urban%20crime%20rates%20and%20the%20changing%20face%20of%20immigration%20Evidence%20across%20four%20decades.pdf">https://www.immigrationresearch.org/system/fi les/Urban crime rates and the changing face of immigration Evidence across four decade s.pdf</a> .....	19
Aleaziz, Hamed, & Alejandra Reyes-Velarde, <i>Biden Administration Remade ICE After Trump: Will It Last?</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 19, 2022), <a href="https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2022-08-19/biden-administration-remade-ice-immigration-trump">https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2022- 08-19/biden-administration-remade-ice- immigration-trump</a> .....	18

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
American Immigr. Council, Fact Sheet, <i>Immigrants in the United States</i> (Sept. 21, 2021), <a href="https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_the_united_states_0.pdf">https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants in the united states 0.pdf</a> .....	22
American Immigr. Council, Fact Sheet, <i>Value Added: Immigrants Create Jobs and Businesses, Boost Wages of Native-Born Workers</i> (Jan. 1, 2012), <a href="https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/value-added-immigrants-create-jobs-and-businesses-boost-wages-native-born-workers">https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/value-added-immigrants-create-jobs-and-businesses-boost-wages-native-born-workers</a> .....	23
American Immigration Council, <i>Map the Impact of Immigration</i> (n.d.), <a href="https://data.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/map-the-impact/">https://data.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/map-the-impact/</a> .....	21
Arthur, Rob, <i>Latinos in Three Cities Are Reporting Fewer Crimes Since Trump Took Office</i> (May 18, 2017), <a href="https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/latinos-report-fewer-crimes-in-three-cities-amid-fears-of-deportation/">https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/latinos-report-fewer-crimes-in-three-cities-amid-fears-of-deportation/</a> .....	20
Association for Neighborhood & Hous. Dev., <i>The Forgotten Tenants: New York City 's Immigrant Small Business Owners</i> (2019), <a href="https://anhd.org/sites/default/files/anhd_icc_report_final_march_2019.pdf">https://anhd.org/sites/default/files/anhd icc report final march 2019.pdf</a> .....	24
Azoulay, Pierre, et al., <i>Immigration and Entrepreneurship in the United States</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 27778, 2020), <a href="https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w27778/w27778.pdf">https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w27778/w27778.pdf</a> .....	23

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Bains, Chiraag, <i>How Immigrants Make Communities Safer</i> , The Marshall Project (Feb. 28, 2017), <a href="https://www.themarshallproject.org/2017/02/28/how-immigrants-make-communities-safer">https://www.themarshallproject.org/2017/02/28/how-immigrants-make-communities-safer</a> .....	19
Bever, Lindsey, <i>Hispanics Are ‘Going Further Into the Shadows’ Amid Chilling Immigration Debate, Police Say</i> , Wash. Post (May 12, 2017), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2017/05/12/immigration-debate-might-be-having-a-chilling-effect-on-crime-reporting-in-hispanic-communities-police-say/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2017/05/12/immigration-debate-might-be-having-a-chilling-effect-on-crime-reporting-in-hispanic-communities-police-say/</a> ....	20
Butcher, Kristin F., & Anne Morrison Piehl, <i>Why Are Immigrants ‘Incarceration Rates so Low? Evidence on Selective Immigration, Deterrence, and Deportation</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 13229, 2007), <a href="https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w13229/w13229.pdf">https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w13229/w13229.pdf</a> .....	19
Camarota, Steven A., & Karen Zeigler, Ctr. for Immgr. Studies, <i>Immigration Population Hits Record 46.2 Million in November 2021</i> (Dec. 20, 2021), <a href="https://cis.org/Camarota/Immigrant-Population-Hits-Record-462-Million-November-2021">https://cis.org/Camarota/Immigrant-Population-Hits-Record-462-Million-November-2021</a> .....	21
Capps, Randy, et al., Migration Pol’y Inst., Fact Sheet, <i>Unauthorized Immigrants in the United States: Stable Numbers, Changing Origins</i> (Dec. 2020), <a href="https://www.migrationpolicy.org/sites/default/files/publications/mpi-unauthorized-immigrants-stablenumbers-changingorigins_final.pdf">https://www.migrationpolicy.org/sites/default/files/publications/mpi-unauthorized-immigrants-stablenumbers-changingorigins_final.pdf</a> .....	22, 24

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ciancio, Alberto, <i>The Impact of Immigration Policies on Local Enforcement, Crime and Policing Efficiency</i> vii (2017) (Ph.D. dissertation, University of Pennsylvania), <a href="https://repository.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=4017&amp;context=edissertations">https://repository.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=4017&amp;context=edissertations</a> .....	20
Giovanni Peri & Justin C. Wiltshire, Univ. of Cal. Davis, Glob. Migration Ctr., <i>The Role of Immigrants as Essential Workers During the Covid-19 Pandemic</i> (last updated Apr. 27, 2020), <a href="https://globalmigration.ucdavis.edu/sites/g/files/dgvnsk8181/files/inline-files/Immigration%20Fact_Role%20of%20Immigrants%20as%20Essential%20Workers%20during%20the%20COVID-19%20Pandemic.pdf">https://globalmigration.ucdavis.edu/sites/g/files/dgvnsk8181/files/inline-files/Immigration%20Fact_Role%20of%20Immigrants%20as%20Essential%20Workers%20during%20the%20COVID-19%20Pandemic.pdf</a> .....	23
Glenn, Heidi, <i>Fear of Deportation Spurs 4 Women to Drop Domestic Abuse Cases in Denver</i> , Nat'l Pub. Radio (Mar. 21, 2017), <a href="https://www.npr.org/2017/03/21/520841332/fear-of-deportation-spurs-4-women-to-drop-domestic-abuse-cases-in-denver">https://www.npr.org/2017/03/21/520841332/fear-of-deportation-spurs-4-women-to-drop-domestic-abuse-cases-in-denver</a> .....	20
Hallett, Nicole, <i>Rethinking Prosecutorial Discretion in Immigration Enforcement</i> , 42 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1765 (2021) .....	17, 18
Markowitz, Peter L., <i>Prosecutorial Discretion Power at Its Zenith: The Power to Protect Liberty</i> , 97 <i>B.U. L. Rev.</i> 489 (2017) .....	12, 15
Martinez Jr., Ramiro, & Matthew T. Lee, <i>On Immigration and Crime</i> , in 1 <i>Criminal Justice 2000</i> (Gary LaFree ed., 2000), <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/criminal_justice2000/vol_1/02j.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/criminal_justice2000/vol_1/02j.pdf</a> .....	19



<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Minier, Jenny, Univ. of Ky. Ctr. for Equality & Soc. Just., <i>Immigrants Benefit the Community and Economy</i> (Sept. 2017), <a href="https://cesj.as.uky.edu/sites/default/files/CESJ%20Position%20Paper%203%20-%20DACA%20-%20Minier.pdf">https://cesj.as.uky.edu/sites/default/files/CESJ%20Position%20Paper%203%20-%20DACA%20-%20Minier.pdf</a> .....	23
New Am. Econ., <i>Immigrants and the Economy in the United States of America</i> (n.d.), <a href="https://www.newamericaneconomy.org/locations/national/">https://www.newamericaneconomy.org/locations/national/</a> .....	23
New Am. Econ., <i>New York Archives</i> (n.d.), <a href="https://www.newamericaneconomy.org/locations/new-york/">https://www.newamericaneconomy.org/locations/new-york/</a> .....	22
Nowrasteh, Alex, et al., <i>Illegal Immigration and Crime in Texas 4</i> (Cato Inst. Working Paper No. 60, 2020), <a href="https://www.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/2020-10/working-paper-60.pdf">https://www.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/2020-10/working-paper-60.pdf</a> .....	19
Orrenius, Pia, <i>Benefits of Immigration Outweigh the Costs</i> , <i>The Catalyst</i> , issue 2 (George W. Bush Inst. Spring 2016), <a href="https://www.bushcenter.org/catalyst/north-american-century/benefits-of-immigration-outweigh-costs.html">https://www.bushcenter.org/catalyst/north-american-century/benefits-of-immigration-outweigh-costs.html</a> .....	23
Sherman, Arloc, et al., Ctr. On Budget & Pol’y Priorities, <i>Immigrants Contribute Greatly to U.S. Economy, Despite Administration’s “Public Charge” Rule Rationale</i> (Aug. 15, 2019), <a href="https://www.cbpp.org/research/poverty-and-inequality/immigrants-contribute-greatly-to-us-economy-despite-administrations">https://www.cbpp.org/research/poverty-and-inequality/immigrants-contribute-greatly-to-us-economy-despite-administrations</a> .....	23

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Tarr, G. Alan, <i>Interpreting the Separation of Powers in State Constitutions</i> , 59 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 329 (2003) .....	16
TRAC Immigration, <i>Immigration Court Backlog Now Growing Faster Than Ever, Burying Judges in an Avalanche of Cases</i> (Jan. 18, 2022), <a href="https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/675/">https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/675/</a> .....	10
U.N. Dep’t of Econ. & Soc. Affairs, Population Div., <i>International Migration 2020: Highlights</i> (2020), <a href="https://www.un.org/development/desa/pd/sites/www.un.org.development.desa.pd/files/undesapd_2020_international_migration_highlights.pdf">https://www.un.org/development/desa/pd/sites/www.un.org.development.desa.pd/files/undesapd_2020_international_migration_highlights.pdf</a> .....	21
U.S. Congress, Joint Econ. Comm., <i>Immigrants are Vital to the U.S. Economy</i> (Apr. 6, 2021), <a href="https://www.jec.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/democrats/2021/4/immigrants-are-vital-to-the-u-s-economy">https://www.jec.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/democrats/2021/4/immigrants-are-vital-to-the-u-s-economy</a> .....	22
U.S. Internal Revenue Serv., <i>Aliens Employed in the U.S. – Social Security Taxes</i> (last updated Aug. 17, 2022), <a href="https://www.irs.gov/individuals/international-taxpayers/aliens-employed-in-the-us-social-security-taxes">https://www.irs.gov/individuals/international-taxpayers/aliens-employed-in-the-us-social-security-taxes</a> .....	22
U.S. Internal Revenue Serv., <i>Taxation of Nonresident Aliens</i> (last updated June 2, 2022), <a href="https://www.irs.gov/individuals/international-taxpayers/taxation-of-nonresident-aliens">https://www.irs.gov/individuals/international-taxpayers/taxation-of-nonresident-aliens</a> .....	22
